equity, no tax effects were considered for simplification purposes.

For more information on the increase of the registered share capital by way of a contribution in kind
(Sachkapitalerhöhung), see L.I.2. “Development of the Share Capital”, for information on the conversion of
further loan receivables into equity, see L.I.2. “Development of the Share Capital” and N.III.2. “Shareholder
Loans”, for information on the New Senior Facilities Agreement, see H.XIII.4.c. “New Senior Facilities
Agreement” and R.I. “Recent Developments” and for information on the Private Placement, see
B.III. “Background to the Private Placement”.

Investors should read these tables in conjunction with E. “Selected Consolidated Financial Information” and
F. “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”.

I. CAPITALIZATION

(in € thousand)*

Actual
as of

April 30,
2017

Adjustment
to reflect the
contribution

in kind
(i)1

Adjustment
to reflect the
conversion

(ii)2

Adjustment
to reflect the
refinancing

(iii)3

Adjustment
to reflect the

Private
Placement

(iv)4

As adjusted for the
contribution in kind,
the conversion, the
refinancing and the
Private Placement

(v)

(unaudited)

Total current debt5 . . . . . 113,144 – – (6,002) – 107,142

Guaranteed ..... – – – – – –
Secured6 ..... 6,002 – – (6,002) – –
Unguaranteed/

unsecured ..... 107,142 – – – – 107,142
Total non-current debt

(excluding current

portion of long-term

debt)(7) ..... 646,146 110,540 (312,340) (15,568) (118,097) 310,681

Guaranteed ..... – – – 180,000 – 180,000
Secured6 ..... 313,665 – – (195,568) (118,097) –
Unguaranteed/unsecured 332,481 110,540 (312,340) – – 130,681
Shareholders’ equity8 . . (134,640) (110,540) 312,340 (2,500) 118,097 182,757

Share capital9 ..... 25 10,000 – – 5,200 15,225
Legal reserve10 ..... 79,728 30,000 312,340 – 112,897 534,965
Other reserves11 ..... (214,393) (150,540) – (2,500) – (367,433)

Total12 ..... 624,650 – – (24,070) – 600,580

* Columns may not add up due to rounding.
1 By resolution of the extraordinary shareholders’ meeting of the Company held on June 23, 2017, the Company’s

shareholders’ equity was increased by €40,000 thousand through a contribution in kind of a loan receivable by assignment,
resulting in €10,000 thousand being accounted for as share capital and €30,000 thousand being accounted for as legal
reserve. Concurrently, total non-current debt decreased by €40,000 thousand. Prior to the contribution in kind, the Company
entered into an amendment agreement on June 22, 2017 with regards to certain other loan receivables, resulting in the